The Company's exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instruments value will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial
assets and financial liabilities, is as follows:

Maturing within 1 Year

2016 2014

$ $

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,234,577 1,237,736

Total Financial Assets 1,234,577 1,237,736

(i) Cash flow interest rate sensitivity

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at floating and fixed rates. Borrowings issued at
fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The Company's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term
borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At the reporting date, the Company is exposed to changes in market
interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +1.00% and -(1.00)% (2015: +1.00%/-1.00%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.

2016 2015

+1.00% -(1.00)% +1.00% -1.00%

$ $ $ $

Net surplus 12,346 (12,346) 12,377 (12,377)

19

49

AFPA  2015–16 ANNUAL REPORT

Australian Forest Products Association Limited
ABN:40 008 621 510

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

11 Financial Risk Management continued

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to
the Company.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and
financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables
and committed transactions.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of